

**Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCPW-17-0000927
27-JAN-2025
02:25 PM
Dkt. 82 SB**

No. 21908 and SCPW-17-0000927

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI‘I

STATE OF HAWAI‘I,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEROME ROGAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the First
Circuit

Case No. 1PC970001153

and

Original Proceeding

Case No. 1PC151001338

NICK GRUBE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE ROM A. TRADER,
Judge of the Circuit Court of the First Circuit,
State of Hawai‘i,

Respondent Judge,

and

STATE OF HAWAI‘I; ALAN AHN; and
TIFFANY MASUNAGA,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
 - A. Legal Background..... 1
 - B. Factual Background 4
- II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 5
- III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 5
- IV. ARGUMENT 6
 - A. Sealing a case file under HRS § 831-3.2(f) does not violate the First Amendment or Article I, Section 4 of the Hawai‘i Constitution. 6
 - 1. The federal and state constitutions guarantee a public right to access court proceedings and records. 6
 - 2. The constitutional right of access does not extend to the records of closed cases, the only type of records to which HRS § 831-3.2(f) applies. 8
 - 3. Statutory limits prevent the overextension of HRS § 831-3.2(f)..... 18
 - B. Applying the plain language of the statute is possible, constitutional, and mandatory, so narrower remedies short of total sealing are neither necessary nor available to the Court. 19
 - 1. By its plain language, application of the statute is required here..... 19
 - 2. The Court should not implement an alternative remedy, including the one proposed by Grube. 21
 - C. HRS § 831-3.2(f) does not encroach on the Judiciary’s independence or its power to administer its own records. 24
 - 1. The statute does not impose on the Judiciary’s constitutional power to decide cases or make procedural rules, nor does it conflict with statutes on the Judiciary’s independence and control of court records. 24

2. If the Court concludes that HRS § 831-3.2(f) must be interpreted to afford courts discretion, it should take steps to ensure that the statute continues to provide relief to former criminal defendants. 30

V. CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Alpha, Inc. v. Bd. of Water Supply</i> , 154 Hawai‘i 486, 555 P.3d 173 (2024) | 19 |
| <i>Asato v. Procurement Policy Bd.</i> , 132 Hawai‘i 333, 322 P.3d 228 (2014) | 20 |
| <i>Barker v. Young</i> , 153 Hawai‘i 144, 528 P.2d 217 (2023) | 8, 21 |
| <i>Biscoe v. Tanaka</i> , 76 Hawai‘i 380, 878 P.2d 719 (1994) | 25 |
| <i>Boyd v. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 138 Hawai‘i 218, 378 P.3d 934 (2016) | 27 |
| <i>Civil Beat Law Ctr. for Pub. Interest, Inc. v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 144 Hawai‘i 466, 445 P.3d 47 (2019) | 17 |
| <i>Civil Beat Law Ctr. for Pub. Interest, Inc. v. Maile</i> , 117 F.4th 1200 (9th Cir. 2024) | 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. J.F.</i> , 208 N.E.3d 13 (Mass. 2023) | 14, 17, 21 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Pon</i> , 14 N.E.3d 182 (Mass. 2014) | passim |
| <i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018) | 7 |
| <i>Courthouse News Serv. v. N.M. Admin. Office of Courts</i> , 53 F.4th 1245 (10th Cir. 2022) | 6 |
| <i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020) | 7 |
| <i>Crosby v. Dep’t of Budget & Fin.</i> , 76 Hawai‘i 332, 876 P.2d 1300 (1994) | 7, 16 |
| <i>Dicks v. Office of Elections</i> , 155 Hawai‘i 102, 557 P.3d 831 (2024) | 19 |
| <i>Eagle v. Morgan</i> , 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996) | 19 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Farmer v. Admin. Dir. of Court</i> , 94 Hawai‘i 232, 11 P.3d 457 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>First Amendment Coal. of Ariz., Inc. v. Ryan</i> , 938 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>G.D. v. Kenny</i> , 15 A.3d 300 (N.J. 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Gannett Pac. Corp. v. Richardson</i> , 59 Haw. 224, 580 P.2d 49 (1978)..... | 7 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Fenton</i> , 819 F. Supp. 89 (D. Mass. 1993) | 13 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) | 13, 14, 15, 31 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>Goran Pleho, LLC v. Lacy</i> , 144 Hawai‘i 224, 439 P.3d 176 (2019) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Grube v. Trader</i> , 142 Hawai‘i 412, 420 P.3d 343 (2018) | passim |
| <i>Hamilton ex rel. Lethem v. Lethem</i> , 119 Hawai‘i 1, 193 P.3d 839 (2008) | 25 |
| <i>Haw. Police Dep’t v. Kubota</i> , 155 Hawai‘i 136, 557 P.3d 865 (2024) | 8 |
| <i>Ho‘omoana Found. v. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 152 Hawai‘i 337, 526 P.3d 314 (2023) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Hynes v. Karassik</i> , 393 N.E.2d 1015 (N.Y. 1979) | 29 |
| <i>In re Ferguson</i> , 74 Haw. 394, 846 P.2d 894 (1993)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Fla. Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 343 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1977)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>In re Kanahale</i> , 152 Hawai‘i 501, 526 P.3d 478 (2023) | 22, 23 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>In re R Children</i> , 145 Hawai‘i 477, 454 P.3d 418 (2019) | 27 |
| <i>In re Trask</i> , 46 Haw. 404, 380 P.2d 751 (1963)..... | 28 |
| <i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 6 |
| <i>Jardine v. State</i> , 155 Hawai‘i 60, 556 P.3d 406 (2024) | 9 |
| <i>Johnson v. Dist. Attorney for the N. Dist.</i> , 172 N.E.2d 703 (Mass. 1961)..... | 21 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 336 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1976)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Koike v. Bd. of Water Supply</i> , 44 Haw. 100, 352 P.2d 835 (1960)..... | 24, 29 |
| <i>Leslie v. Bd. of Appeals of Cty. of Haw.</i> , 109 Hawai‘i 384, 126 P.3d 1071 (2006) | 20 |
| <i>Mobile Press Register, Inc. v. Lackey</i> , 938 So.2d 398 (Ala. 2006)..... | 26 |
| <i>Nakano v. Matayoshi</i> , 68 Haw. 140, 706 P.2d 814 (1985)..... | 17 |
| <i>Oahu Publ’ns Inc. v. Ahn</i> , 133 Hawai‘i 482, 331 P.3d 460 (2014) | passim |
| <i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Kondo</i> , 153 Hawai‘i 170, 528 P.3d 243 (2023) | 27 |
| <i>Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Or.</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 22 |
| <i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Or. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 53 Haw. 208, 490 P.2d 899 (1971)..... | 22 |
| <i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Ariz.</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>Press-Enterprise Company v. Superior Court of California</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | passim |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Reliable Collection Agency, Ltd. v. Cole</i> , 59 Haw. 503, 584 P.2d 107 (1978)..... | 22 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>Rivera v. Cataldo</i> , 153 Hawai‘i 320, 537 P.3d 1167 (2023) | 25 |
| <i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Winkler</i> , 805 N.E.2d 1094 (Ohio 2004)..... | passim |
| <i>State ex rel. Harrington v. Genung</i> , 300 So.2d 271 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1974) | 29 |
| <i>State of Haw. Org. of Police Officers v. Soc’y of Prof’l Journalists–Univ. of Haw. Chapter</i> , 83 Hawai‘i 378, 927 P.2d 386 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>State of Haw. Org. of Police Officers v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 149 Hawai‘i 492, 494 P.3d 1225 (2021) | 22, 23 |
| <i>State v. Bloss</i> , 64 Haw. 148, 637 P.2d 1117 (1981) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Calaycay</i> , 145 Hawai‘i at 186, 449 P.3d 1184 (2019) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Cornelio</i> , 84 Hawai‘i 476, 935 P.2d 1021 (1997) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Cotton</i> , 55 Haw. 148, 516 P.2d 715 (1973)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. D.H.W.</i> , 686 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1996)..... | 15, 16, 17, 20 |
| <i>State v. Dudoit</i> , 90 Hawai‘i 262, 978 P.2d 700 (1999) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Gustafson</i> , 55 Haw. 65, 515 P.2d 1256 (1973)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Mainaupo</i> , 117 Hawai‘i 235, 178 P.3d 1 (2008) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Mallan</i> , 86 Hawai‘i 440, 950 P.2d 178 (1998) | 24 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>State v. Moriwake</i> , 65 Haw. 47, 647 P.2d 705 (1982)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Mortenson-Young</i> , 152 Hawai‘i 385, 526 P.3d 362 (2023) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Obrero</i> , 151 Hawai‘i 472, 517 P.3d 755 (2022) | 26, 27 |
| <i>State v. P.D.A.</i> , 618 So.2d 282 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993) | 15, 16 |
| <i>State v. Rogan</i> , 91 Hawai‘i 405, 984 P.2d 1231 (1999) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 150 Hawai‘i 262, 500 P.3d 447 (2021) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Wilson</i> , 154 Hawai‘i 8, 543 P.3d 440 (2024) | 16 |
| <i>Tax Found. of Haw. v. State</i> , 144 Hawai‘i 175, 439 P.3d 127 (2019) | 24 |
| <i>Territory v. Makaana</i> , 43 Haw. 237 (Haw. Terr. 1959)..... | 22 |
| <i>Territory v. Shinohara</i> , 42 Haw. 29 (Haw. Terr. 1957)..... | 22 |
| <i>Times-Call Publ’g Co. v. Wingfield</i> , 410 P.2d 511 (Colo. 1966) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Trs. of Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Yamasaki</i> , 69 Haw. 154, 737 P.2d 446 (1987)..... | 24, 29 |
| <i>Umberger v. Dep’t of Land & Nat. Res.</i> , 140 Hawai‘i 500, 403 P.3d 277 (2017) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Ahsani</i> , 76 F.4th 441 (5th Cir. 2023)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 6 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Washington v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Cos.</i> , 68 Haw. 192, 708 P.2d 129 (1985)..... | 22 |
| <i>Wong v. Among</i> , 52 Haw. 420, 477 P.2d 630 (1970)..... | 15 |
| Statutes | |
| Fla. Stat. § 901.33 (1974)..... | 28 |
| Fla. Stat. § 943.059 (1993)..... | 21 |
| HRS § 291E-64..... | 2, 3, 17 |
| HRS § 346-45 | 26 |
| HRS § 480-2 | 28 |
| HRS § 571-84 | 26 |
| HRS § 571-84.6 | 26 |
| HRS § 601-5 | 27 |
| HRS § 602-5 | 25 |
| HRS § 602-5.5 | 15, 25, 27 |
| HRS § 602-11..... | 26 |
| HRS § 641-13 | 18 |
| HRS Ch. 661B | 2, 8 |
| HRS § 706-622.5 | 2, 17 |
| HRS § 706-622.8 | 2, 17 |
| HRS § 706-622.9 | 2, 3, 17 |
| HRS § 712-1256 | 2, 17 |
| HRS § 831-3.2 | passim |
| HRS § 853-1 | 2, 4, 8, 9 |
| HRS § 94-3 | 15 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 100C (2012)..... | 12, 21 |

Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.52 (1988) 9, 10, 20

RLH § 7-8 (1955)..... 15

Session Laws

2016 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 231 2

2023 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 159..... 3, 17

2024 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 62..... 3

2024 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 168..... 3

2024 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 241 3, 31

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.692 (1977) 29

HCRR Rule 3.1 26

HCRR Rule 10.1 26

HCRR Rule 10.4 26

HFCR Rule 7.2..... 26

HFCR Rule 79..... 26

HRAP Rule 44 5

HRCR Rule 24..... 5

Legislative History

2016 House Journal..... 2

2016 Senate Journal 2

2023 House Journal..... 3

2023 Senate Journal 3

H. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 38-84, in 1984 House Journal, at 816 25

H.B. 145, 33rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (2025) 3

S. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 667-84, in 1984 Senate Journal, at 1348–49 25

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--------------------------------|------------|
| Haw. Const. art. I, § 4 | passim |
| Haw. Const. art. I, § 6 | 16 |
| Haw. Const. art. I, § 10 | 4 |
| Haw. Const. art. III, § 1..... | 24 |
| Haw. Const. art. VI, § 1..... | 24, 25 |
| Haw. Const. art. VI, § 7..... | 24, 26, 28 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | passim |

Constitutional History

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 1 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawai‘i of 1950..... | 26 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>50 State Chart of Sealing and Expungement Statutes</i> , Prosecutors’ Ctr. for Excellence (May 30, 2023), https://pceinc.org/50-state-chart-of-sealing-and-expungement-statutes/ | 1 |
| Colleen Chien, <i>America’s Paper Prisons: The Second Chance Gap</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 519 (2020)..... | 1 |
| <i>DACA and Crimes: What Expungements are Available Nationally</i> , Immigrant Legal Resource Ctr. (Feb. 18, 2021), https://www.ilrc.org/resources/ daca-and-crimes-what-expungements-are-available-nationally | 17 |
| Editorial, <i>Misconduct hurts defendants, public</i> , Honolulu Star-Bulletin, July 4, 2003, https://archives.starbulletin.com/2003/07/04/editorial/editorials.html | 11 |
| <i>Efiling</i> , Haw. St. Judiciary, https://www.courts.state.hi.us/legal_references/efiling | 14 |
| <i>Expunge</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968)..... | 28 |
| <i>Expungement Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Haw. Crim. Just. Data Ctr., https://ag.hawaii.gov/hcjdc/expungement-frequently-asked-questions/ | 8, 9 |
| <i>Grube v. Trader</i> , Pub. First L. Ctr., https://www.publicfirstlaw.org/case/masunaga/ | 11 |
| Linda Hosek & Susan Kreifels, <i>Defendant says racist remark hurt chance of fair trial</i> , Honolulu Star-Bulletin, Aug. 27, 1998, https://archives.starbulletin.com/1998/08/27/news/story2.html | 11 |

Patricia Riley et al., *The Evolving Landscape of Sealing and Expungement Statutes*,
38 Crim. Just., Winter 2024, at 36 2

Penal Code Review Comm., Report of the Committee to Review and Recommend
Revisions to the Hawai‘i Penal Code (2015),
[https://www.courts.state.hi.us/docs/news_and_reports_docs/
2015_PENAL_CODE_REVIEW_REPORT-FINAL-12-30-15.pdf](https://www.courts.state.hi.us/docs/news_and_reports_docs/2015_PENAL_CODE_REVIEW_REPORT-FINAL-12-30-15.pdf)..... 2, 21, 26

Pertain, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D (1977)..... 17

Restoration of Rights Project, *50-State Comparison: Expungement, Sealing & Other
Record Relief*, Collateral Consequences Resource Ctr. (July 2024),
[https://ccresourcecenter.org/state-restoration-profiles/50-state-comparisonjudicial-
expungement-sealing-and-set-aside-2-2/](https://ccresourcecenter.org/state-restoration-profiles/50-state-comparisonjudicial-expungement-sealing-and-set-aside-2-2/) 1
